
Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain Lamont, Senior Estates Surveyor 

E-mail: iain.lamont@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 07873 702 319 

 
 

Finance and Resources Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

46 High Street, Edinburgh - Proposed Lease Extension  

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards 11- City Centre 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 That the Finance and Resources Committee approve a 25-year lease extension to 
the Firm of Gold Brothers of the retail unit at 46 High Street, Edinburgh on the terms 
outlined in this report.  

mailto:iain.lamont@edinburgh.gov.uk


Report 

46 High Street, Edinburgh - Proposed Lease Extension 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The retail unit at 46 High Street is let to the Firm of Gold Brothers on a lease 
expiring in September 2024.  This report seeks approval to grant a 25-year lease 
extension to the Firm of Gold Brothers on the terms and conditions outlined in the 
report.  

3. Background 

3.1 The retail unit at 46 High Street extends to 153 sq m (1,650sq ft) or thereby and is 
shown hatched in red on the attached plan. 

3.2 The Firm of Gold Bros has occupied the unit since May 2006 and trade as a 
clothing and gift shop.  The current rent is £54,600 per annum.  The existing lease 
expires on 30 September 2024 and the tenant has requested a 25-year lease 
extension. 

4. Main report 

4.1 The following terms have been provisionally agreed: 

4.1.1 Subjects: 46 High Street, Edinburgh; 

4.1.2 Tenant: The Firm of Gold Brothers; 

4.1.3 Lease extension: 25 years from 1 October 2024; 

4.1.4 Rent: £62,400 per annum; 

4.1.5 Rent Review: five yearly; 

4.1.6 Repair: full repairing obligation; and 

4.1.7 Costs: tenant responsible for the Councils legal costs.  

4.2 The tenant has fulfilled all their legal and financial obligations in terms of the 
 existing lease. 



5. Next Steps 

5.1  Following approval of the terms by the Finance and Resources Committee, 
solicitors will be instructed to conclude the legal documentation.  

6. Financial impact 

6.1 When the lease is completed, the rent will increase from £54,600 to £62,400 per 
annum, to be credited to the General Property Account.  

7. Equality and Poverty Impact 

7.1 This is a 25-year lease extension to an established tenant who has occupied the 
retail unit since May 2006. It is not considered this proposal has any equality or 
poverty implications. 

8. Climate and Nature Emergency Implications 

8.1  It is considered there are no direct Climate and Nature Emergency Implications 
from offering a lease extension to the established tenant. 

9. Risk, policy, compliance, governance and community impact 

9.1 Ward members have been aware of the recommendations of this report. 

9.2 The proposed lease is in keeping with the Commercial Property Portfolio Strategy 
that was approved by Committee on 20 June 2023. 

10. Background reading/external references 

10.1 Commercial Property Portfolio Strategy. 

11. Appendices 

11.1    Appendix 1 – Location plan. 

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s58588/7.14%20-%20Commercial%20Property%20Portfolio.pdf


NEG. NO.

DRAWN BY

DATE

THE CITY OF EDINBURGH COUNCIL

SURVEYED BY

THIS MAP IS REPRODUCED FROM ORDNANCE SURVEY MATERIAL WITH PERMISSION OF ORDNANCE SURVEY ON BEHALF OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER MAJESTY'S STATIONARY OFFICE CROWN COPYRIGHT. UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS.

SCALE

SITE PLANLOCATION PLAN

LICENCE NUMBER 100023420. CITY OF EDINBURGH 2013

59

PH

4
5
 
t
o
 
5
1

18
 
t
o
 
2
3

N
ID

D
R

Y
 

S
T

R
E

E
T

H
a
ll

4

2
9

64 to 70

LB

212

127

3
2
 
t
o
 
3
6

123

15

3
1

55

135

Hotel

5
3
 
t
o
 
5
9

2
7

P
H

PH

3
8

N
o
r
t
h
 

G
r
a
y
's
 

C
lo
s
e

B
is

h
o
p
's
 

C
lo
s
e

2

(site of)

Y
o
u
t
h
 

H
o
s
t
e
l

RC Church

St Patrick's

3

55

16
 
t
o
 
2
6

Cowgate Port

D Fn

39

2

13

1

95

Bras
s R

ubb
ing

(
U
n
iv

e
r
s
it
y
 
o
f
 
E
d
in

b
u
r
g
h
)

STREET

PCB

4
6

29
9

2

74.4m

C
lo
s
e

BOYD'S
 E

NTRY

15
 
to
 
2
3

5
2
 
t
o
 
5
6

PO

M
in
t
 
o
f
 
S
c
o
t
la

n
d
 
15

7
4

115

6

M
u
s
e
u

m
 

o
f

H
y
n
d
f
o
r
d
s
 

C
l

C
h
ild

h
o
o
d

32

323

52 to 60

45

274 to 278

2

6

2

PH

10
 
t
o
 
14

3

T
w
e
e
d
d
a
le
 

C
o
u
r
t

50

5

M
o
r
r
is

o
n
's

68.2m

Panmure S
t Ann

's

T
r
u
n
k
's
 

C
lo
s
e

6

4

C
h
r
is
t
ia

n
 

C
e
n
t
r
e

9

SM

83

3
 
t
o
 
9

5

4
4

44

109

PCB

P
H

Army

7

8

3
3

2

89

7

5
0

24

P
a
is
le

y

33 to 37

15

62.9m

S
T
 

M
A

R
Y
'S
 

S
T

R
E

E
T

Salvation

4
 
t
o
 
10

250 to 254

C
lo
s
e

1

46

87

2

2
6
8
 
t
o
 
2
7
2

3
0
 
t
o
 
3
4

7
 
t
o
 
11

6
3
 
t
o
 
6
7

5

2

CLOSE

Cen
tre

Car

1 to 
5

TCB

DW

SM

93

43

15

LB

3

PH

1

11
 t

o
 
13

B
a
r
o
n
 

M
a
u
le
's
 

C
lo
s
e

Clo
se

2

2

4

1

Coiny
ie-H

ous
e

297

2

G
U

L
L

A
N
'S
 

C
L

O
S

E

12
 
t
o
 
18

T
o
d
d
r
ic

k
s
 

W
y
n
d

60.4m

5
5

1 to
 2

4

5

5

4
8

4

48

266

COWGATE

2
7

Park

C
a
r
r
u
b
b
e
r
's

5
0

HIGH S
TREET

97
 to
 10

1

3

EAST MARKET STREET

(
s
it
e
 
o
f
)

17
 
t
o
 
2
1

18 to 20

51

B
L

A
C

K
F

R
IA

R
S
 

S
T

R
E

E
T

(site of)

N
E

W
 

S
K
IN

N
E

R
'S

7 to
 11

8
 
t
o
 
18

7

29
7

3

2
3
 
t
o
 
2
9

12

234

3
6
 
t
o
 
4
2

63 
to 6

7

W
o
r
ld
's
 
E
n
d
 

C
l

5
7
 
t
o
 
6
1

11

9

9

36

9

59

267

7

53

5
2
 
t
o
 
5
8

17
 
t
o
 
2
5

42

E
l S

u
b
 
S
t
a

119

11

C
R

A
N

S
T

O
N
 

S
T

R
E

E
T

38

25
 t

o 
31

4
7

4

5
1

40

16

P
H

TCB

301 to 319

13

F
o
u
n
t
a
in
 

C
l

Netherbow Port

B
a
ilie
 
F
y
f
e
's
 

C
lo
s
e

SM

Hostel

5

57

7
 
t
o
 
11

JEFFREY

265

65.1m

S
t
 
C
e
c
ilia
's
 

H
a
ll

Signal Box

3

S
O

U
T

H
 

G
R

A
Y
'S
 

C
L

O
S

E

2 to 8

107

Hi
gh
 S

ch
oo
l Y

ar
ds

103

105

1

Car Park

271

41

4

61

30
0

1

Hotel

230

Hostel

C
a
n
t
's
 

C
lo
s
e

80

M
o
n
t
e
it
h
's
 

C
lo
s
e

220

3
9

3
5

PH

2
6
 
t
o
 
3
3

2
3
 
t
o
 
2
5

16
14

125

3

Hotel

P

TCB

Nu
rs
er

y 
Sc

ho
ol

Council Depot

55

H
o
p
e
's
 

C
o
u
r
t

81

S
c
o
t
t
is

h
 
S
t
o
r
y
t
e
llin

g
 

C
e
n
t
r
e

J
o
h
n
 

K
n
o
x
 

H
o
u
s
e

C
h
a
lm

e
r
's
 

C
lo
s
e

236

4
9

4
5

5
3

SHOP AT

46 HIGH STREET

EDINBURGH

4/10/23

Mark Ballantyne

N.T.S.

A3/1939a
PHOTOGRAPHICALLY REDUCED NOT TO SCALE

NORTHNORTH

D Fn
95

M
u
s
e
u

m
 

o
f

H
y
n
d
f
o
r
d
s
 

C
l

C
h
ild

h
o
o
d

32

52 to 60

45

2
3

50

5

68.2m

6

C
h
r
is
t
ia

n
 

C
e
n
t
r
e

83

44

89

24

P
a
is
le

y

15

C
lo
s
e

46

87

2
CLOSE

TCB
93

1

B
a
r
o
n
 

M
a
u
le
's
 

C
lo
s
e

2

T
o
d
d
r
ic

k
s
 

W
y
n
d

48

C
a
r
r
u
b
b
e
r
's

HIGH S
TREET

97
 to
 10

1

17
 
t
o
 
2
1

18 to 20

51

N
E

W
 

S
K
IN

N
E

R
'S

8
 
t
o
 
18

3

2
3
 
t
o
 
2
9

63 
to 6

7

36

9
59

7
53

42

38

4

40

13

F
o
u
n
t
a
in
 

C
l

5

57

7
 
t
o
 
11

103

105

4

61

M
o
n
t
e
it
h
's
 

C
lo
s
e

P

55

H
o
p
e
's
 

C
o
u
r
t

81

S
c
o
t
t
is

h
 
S
t
o
r
y
t
e
llin

g
 

C
e
n
t
r
e

J
o
h
n
 

K
n
o
x
 

H
o
u
s
e

B
L

A
C

K
F

R
IA

R
S
 

S
T

R
E

E
T

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

PLACE DIRECTORATE


	Finance and Resources Committee
	10.00am, Tuesday, 21 November 2023
	46 High Street, Edinburgh - Proposed Lease Extension
	1. Recommendations



	Report
	46 High Street, Edinburgh - Proposed Lease Extension
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Background
	4. Main report
	5. Next Steps
	6. Financial impact
	7. Equality and Poverty Impact
	8. Climate and Nature Emergency Implications
	9. Risk, policy, compliance, governance and community impact
	10. Background reading/external references
	11. Appendices



